IEEE International Test Conference (ITC) 2014:
Direct Probing on Large-Array Fine-Pitch Micro-
Bumps of a Wide-I/O Logic-Memory Interface
Erik Jan Marinissen1     Bart De Wachter1     Ken Smith2
Jörg Kiesewetter3     Mottaqiallah Taouil4     Said Hamdioui4
1 IMEC vzw
Kapeldreef 75
B-3001 Leuven

Our cost modeling indicates economical feasibility for single-site
testing. The next step is to prepare this technology for volume
production.
Acknowledgments
The authors thank many colleagues. At IMEC: Filip Beirnaert,Gerald Beyer,
Eric Beyne, Kristof Croes, Miroslav Cupak, Inge De Preter, Jaber Derakhshan-
deh, Mikael Detalle, Joeri De Vos, Luc Dupas, Luke England, Antonio La Manna,
Mireille Matterne, Julien Ryckaert, Michele Stucchi, George Vakanas, Marc Van
Dievel, Geert Van der Plas, Joris Van Laer, and Dimitrios Velenis. At Cascade
Microtech: Debbora Ahlgren, Juliane Busch, Claus Dietrich, Jens Fiedler, Gavin
Fisher, Steve Harris, Ulf Hackius, Geert-Jan Hendricks, Torsten Kern, Clint Van-
derGiessen, and Eric Wilms.
References
[1] Erik Jan Marinissen. Challenges and Emerging Solutions in Testing TSV-Based 2.5D-
and 3D-Stacked ICs. InProceedings Design, Automation, and Test in Europe (DATE),
pages 1277–1282, March 2012. doi:10.1109/DATE.2012.6176689.
[2] Robert S. Patti. Three-Dimensional Integrated Circuits and the Future of System-
on-Chip Designs. Proceedings of the IEEE, 94(6):1214–1224, June 2006.
doi:10.1109/JPROC.2006.873612.
[3] Eric Beyne and Bart Swinnen. 3D System Integration Technologies. InProceedings of
IEEE International Conference on Integrated Circuit Design and Technology (ICICDT),
pages 1–3, June 2007. doi:10.1109/ICICDT.2007.4299568.
[4] Philip Garrou, Christopher Bower, and Peter Ramm, editors.Handbook of 3D Integra-
tion – Technology and Applications of 3D Integrated Circuits. Wiley-VCH, Weinheim,
Germany, August 2008. ISBN 978-3-527-33265-6.
[5] Erik Jan Marinissen and Yervant Zorian. Testing 3D Chips Containing Through-Silicon
Vias. In Proceedings IEEE International Test Conference (ITC), November 2009.
doi:10.1109/TEST.2009.5355573.
[6] Erik Jan Marinissen. Testing TSV-Based Three-Dimensional Stacked ICs. InProceed-
ings Design, Automation, and Test in Europe (DATE), pages 1689–1694, March 2010.
doi:10.1109/DATE.2010.5457087.
[7] Jung-Sik Kim et al. A 1.2V 12.8GB/s 2Gb Mobile Wide-I/O DRAM with 4×128 I/Os
Using TSV-Based Stacking. InProceedings International Solid State Circuits Confer-
ence (ISSCC), pages 496–498, February 2011. doi:10.1109/ISSCC.2011.5746413.
[8] Christian Freund. Wide-IO DRAM – ST-Ericsson’s First Mobile Processor Using TSV
3D-IC Technology. InCDNLive! EMEA, May 2011.
[9] Jung-Sik Kim et al. A 1.2 V 12.8 GB/s 2 Gb Mobile Wide-I/O DRAM With 4×128
I/Os Using TSV Based Stacking.IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, 47(1):107–116,

Test. InDigest of IEEE International Workshop on Testing Three-Dimensional Stacked
Integrated Circuits (3D-TEST), September 2011. Paper 7.3,http://3dtest.
tttc-events.org.
[12] Onnik Yaglioglu and Ben Eldridge. Direct Connection and Testing of TSV
and Microbump Devices Using NanoPierce Contactor for 3D-IC Integration.
In Proceedings IEEE VLSI Test Symposium (VTS), pages 96–101, May 2012.
doi:10.1109/VTS.2012.6231086.
[13] Joseph Foerstel and Amy Leong. 40µm Pitch Probing Evaluation. InDigest of IEEE
International Workshop on Testing Three-Dimensional Stacked Integrated Circuits (3D-
TEST), November 2012. Paper 5.1,http://3dtest.tttc-events.org.
[14] Gunther B̈ohm et al. Very Small Pitch Micro Bump Array Probing. InProceedings
IEEE South-West Test Workshop (SWTW), June 2013.http://www.swtest.org/
swtw_library/2013proc/swtw2013.html.
[15] Onnik Yaglioglu and Ben Eldridge. Contact Testing of Copper Micro-Pillars with Very
Low Damage for 3D IC Assembly. InProceedings IEEE International Conference on 3D
System Integration (3DIC), pages 1–4, October 2013. doi:10.1109/3DIC.2013.6702361.
[16] Ken Smith et al. KGD Probing of TSVs at 40µm Array Pitch. InDigest of IEEE Interna-
tional Workshop on Testing Three-Dimensional Stacked Integrated Circuits (3D-TEST),
November 2010. Paper 4.1,http://3dtest.tttc-events.org.
[17] Erik Jan Marinissen et al. Wafer Probing on Fine-Pitch Micro-Bumps for 2.5D- and 3D-
SICs. InProceedings IEEE South-West Test Workshop (SWTW), June 2011.http://
[18] Ken Smith et al. Evaluation of TSV and Micro-Bump Probing for Wide I/O Testing.
In Proceedings IEEE International Test Conference (ITC), pages 1–10, September 2011.
doi:10.1109/TEST.2011.6139180.
[19] JEDEC. Wide I/O Single Data Rate (JEDEC Standard JESD229). JEDEC Solid State
Technology Association, December 2011.http://www.jedec.org.
[20] Sergej Deutsch et al. DfT Architecture and ATPG for Interconnect Tests of JEDEC Wide-
I/O Memory-on-Logic Die Stacks. InProceedings IEEE International Test Conference
(ITC), pages 1–10, November 2012. doi:10.1109/TEST.2012.6401569.
[21] Sandeep K. Goel et al. Test and Debug Strategy for TSMC CoWoS Stacking Process
Based Heterogeneous 3D IC: A Silicon Case Study. InProceedings IEEE International
Test Conference (ITC), pages 1–10, September 2013. doi:10.1109/TEST.2013.6651893.
[22] Mottaqiallah Taouil et al. 3D-COSTAR: A Cost Model for 3D-SICs. InDigest of IEEE
International Workshop on Testing Three-Dimensional Stacked Integrated Circuits (3D-
TEST), November 2012. Paper 10.2,http://3dtest.tttc-events.org.
[23] Mottaqiallah Taouil et al. 3D-COSTAR: A Cost Model for 3D-SICs. In3-D Architec-
tures for Semiconductor Integration and Packaging (3D-ASIP), December 2012.
[24] Mottaqiallah Taouil et al. Impact of Mid-Bond Testing in 3D Stacked ICs. InPro-
ceedings IEEE International Symposium on Defect and Fault Tolerance in VLSI Systems
(DFT), pages 178–183, October 2013. doi:10.1109/DFT.2013.6653603.
[25] Mottaqiallah Taouil et al. Using 3D-COSTAR for 2.5D Test Cost Optimization. InPro-
ceedings IEEE International Conference on 3D System Integration (3DIC), pages 1–8,
October 2013. doi:10.1109/3DIC.2013.6702351.
[26] Joeri De Vos et al. Key Elements for Sub-50µm Pitch Micro Bump Processes. In
Proceedings IEEE Electronic Components and Technology Conference (ECTC), pages
1122–1126, May 2013. doi:10.1109/ECTC.2013.6575714.
[27] Mikael Detalle et al. Interposer Technology for High Bandwidth Interconnect Applica-
tions. InProceedings IEEE Electronic Components and Technology Conference (ECTC),
pages 323–328, May 2013. doi:10.1109/ECTC.2013.6575590.
[28] Erik Jan Marinissen et al. Vesuvius-3D: A 3D-DfT Demonstrator. InProceedings IEEE
International Test Conference (ITC), October 2014. Paper 20.2.
[29] Luke England et al. NiB Capping of Cu Landing Pads for Thermocompression Bonding.
In Workshop on Materials for Advanced Metallization, March 2014.